

1983

## Wilma Hall v. The Industrial Commission of the State of Utah, City Cab Company, State Insurance Fund, and Second Injury Fund : Brief of Plaintiff

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu\\_sc2](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu_sc2)

Original Brief submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; funding for digitization provided by the Institute of Museum and Library Services through the Library Services and Technology Act, administered by the Utah State Library, and sponsored by the S.J. Quinney Law Library; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors. Jay A. Meservy; Attorney for Plaintiff

---

### Recommended Citation

Brief of Appellant, *Hall v. Utah Indus. Comm'n*, No. 19345 (1983).  
[https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu\\_sc2/4216](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu_sc2/4216)

This Brief of Appellant is brought to you for free and open access by BYU Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Utah Supreme Court Briefs (1965 –) by an authorized administrator of BYU Law Digital Commons. For more information, please contact [hunterlawlibrary@byu.edu](mailto:hunterlawlibrary@byu.edu).

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF UTAH  
Case No. 19345

---

WILMA HALL,

:

Plaintiff,

vs.

:

THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF  
THE STATE OF UTAH, CITY CAB  
COMPANY, STATE INSURANCE FUND, :  
and SECOND INJURY FUND,

Defendants.

:

---

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF

---

Appeal from Order of the Industrial Commission  
of the State of Utah

---

SUSAN DIANA, BLACK & MOORE  
500 Ten Broadway Building  
Salt Lake City, Utah  
Attorney for Defendants  
City Cab and State Insurance Fund

JAY A. MESERVY  
820 Newhouse Building  
Ten Exchange Place  
Salt Lake City, Utah  
Attorney for Plaintiff

DAVID L. WILKINSON, Attorney General  
FRANK V. NELSON, Asst. Attorney General  
236 State Capitol Building  
Salt Lake City, Utah  
Attorneys for Defendant  
Industrial Commission of  
the State of Utah and Second  
Injury Fund.

FILED

NOV 10 1935

CLERK SUPREME COURT, UTAH

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF UTAH  
Case No. 19345

---

WILMA HALL,

:

Plaintiff,

vs.

:

THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF  
THE STATE OF UTAH, CITY CAB  
COMPANY, STATE INSURANCE FUND, :  
and SECOND INJURY FUND,

Defendants.

:

---

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF

---

Appeal from Order of the Industrial Commission  
of the State of Utah

---

SUSAN DIANA, BLACK & MOORE  
500 Ten Broadway Building  
Salt Lake City, Utah  
Attorney for Defendants  
City Cab and State Insurance Fund

JAY A. MESERVY  
820 Newhouse Building  
Ten Exchange Place  
Salt Lake City, Utah  
Attorney for Plaintiff

DAVID L. WILKINSON, Attorney General  
FRANK V. NELSON, Asst. Attorney General  
206 State Capitol Building  
Salt Lake City, Utah  
Attorneys for Defendant  
Industrial Commission of  
the State of Utah and Second  
Injury Fund.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NATURE OF THE CASE .....	i
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND DISPOSITION BELOW .....	1
RELIEF SOUGHT ON APPEAL .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
POINT I    THE COMMISSION ERRED IN ITS HOLDING THAT THE ACCIDENT DID NOT RESULT IN PERMANENT INCAPACITY SUBSTANTIALLY GREATER THAN THE APPLICANT WOULD HAVE INCURRED HAD SHE NOT HAD THE PRE- EXISTING INCAPACITIES .....	5
A.    THE DEGENERATIVE ARTHRITIS OF THE SPINE RESULTED IN SUBSTANTIALLY GREATER INCAPACITY .....	9
B.    THE HYPERTENSIVE CARDIOVASCULAR DISEASE RESULTED IN SUBSTANTIALLY GREATER INCAPACITY .....	12
C.    THE HYPOTHYROIDISM AND OBESITY RESULTED IN SUBSTANTIALLY GREATER INCAPACITY ....	13
D.    THE COMBINED EFFECTS OF THE ARTHRITIC SPINE, HYPERTENSIVE CARDIOVASCULAR DISEASE, HYPOTHYROIDISM AND OBESITY RESULTED IN SUBSTANTIALLY GREATER INCAPACITY .....	15
POINT II   THE COMMISSION ERRED IN ITS HOLDING THAT THE CONCURRENT OBESITY DID NOT RELATE TO THE ACCIDENT .....	18
POINT III  THE COMMISSION ERRED IN DENYING PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR REFERRAL TO THE DIVISION OF REHABILITATION FOR EVALUATION AS TO EMPLOYABILITY .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	24

CASES CITED

	Page
<u>Intermountain Health Care, Inc. v. Ortega</u> , 562 P.2d 617 (Utah 1977) .....	7,9,12,13,14,15,24
<u>Intermountain Smelting Corp. v. Capitano</u> , 610 P.2d 334 (Utah 1980) .....	5,6,9,12,13,15,24
<u>Jones v. California Packing</u> , 244 P.2d 640 (Utah 1952) .....	10,17
<u>Kincheloe v. Coca-Cola Bottling Company of Ogden</u> , 656 P.2d 440 (Utah 1982) .....	6,9,12,13,15,24
<u>Moctezuma v. Industrial Commission of Arizona</u> , 509 P.2d 227 (Arizona 1973) .....	24
<u>Northwest Carriers v. Industrial Commission</u> , 639 P.2d 138 (Utah 1981) .....	13,22

STATUTES CITED

	Page
§35-1-67, Utah Code Annotated (as amended) .....	21
§35-1-69, Utah Code Annotated (as effective on March 9, 1981) .....	5
§35-1-69, Utah Code Annotated (as amended) .....	4,7,17

AUTHORITIES CITED

	Page
<u>Orland's Illustrated Medical Dictionary</u> , W. B. Saunders, Philadelphia, PA .....	19
<u>Guides to the Evaluation of Permanent Impairment</u> , American Medical Association, Chicago, IL .....	12,13,14,22

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF UTAH  
Case No. 19345

---

WILMA HALL, :

Plaintiff,

vs. :

THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF  
THE STATE OF UTAH, CITY CAB  
COMPANY, STATE INSURANCE FUND, :  
and SECOND INJURY FUND,

Defendants.

:

---

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF

---

NATURE OF THE CASE

This is a review of the proceedings before the Industrial Commission of Utah culminating in an Order by the Commission denying additional Workman's Compensation benefits to the Plaintiff Wilma Hall.

STATEMENT OF FACTS  
AND DISPOSITION BELOW

On March 9, 1981, the Plaintiff was involved in an automobile accident during the course of her employment with the Defendant City Cab Company. Plaintiff sustained injuries to her neck, back and other parts of her body. The Plaintiff was 62 years

of age as of the date of the accident. The Plaintiff has weighed approximately 275 lbs. for most of her life (Record p. 28). She has been under a doctor's care for this and other problems relating to her heart for some 20 years (Record p. 30). She has been given various diets by treating physicians all her life with minimal success (Record p. 38). In spite of her weight problem, she was remarkably active--working regularly, bowling in three leagues, hunting, fishing and doing her own shopping and housekeeping (Record, p. 27). Although the medical panel gave her 20% permanent partial pre-existing impairment for her degenerative arthritis of the entire spine, she had no problems with pain in her neck or back prior to the accident and had never seen a doctor for neck or back problems prior to the accident (Record p. 29).

Within a very short period following the accident she gained even more weight so that she now weighs in the vicinity of 400 lbs., although this cannot be verified because the doctors' scales do not go over 350 lbs. (Record p. 27). As of the date of the hearing on November 22, 1982, she had not been released by a doctor to return to work (Record p. 35).

Since the accident, she has had continuous pain in her neck and low back, loss of strength in her arms and legs, difficulty holding objects, problems walking, falling episodes to the point

she has resorted to a wheel chair, which she gave up only because she could not afford to make the rental payments (Record pp. 24, 25).

The employer paid medical expenses and temporary total disability benefits to September 15, 1981, and permanent partial disability benefits for 10% of the whole person. The Plaintiff applied for additional benefits and the matter was duly scheduled for hearing and subsequently referred to a medical panel for evaluation. The medical panel found she had a 10% impairment due to the industrial injury. They found she had a pre-existing impairment due to degenerative arthritis of the spine equal to 20%. They did not distinguish or break down this figure as between the cervical, thoracic or lumbar spine, though all were affected. They found she had a pre-existing impairment due to hypertensive cardiovascular disease equal to 5%. They also found she had an impairment equal to 30% due to her hypothyroidism and obesity. The medical panel then "found" that: "The industrial accident did not result in permanent incapacity substantially greater than (sic) the applicant would have incurred had she not had the pre-existing capacity (sic)."

The administrative law judge adopted the findings of the medical panel as his own, over the objections of the Plaintiff, and entered an order denying additional benefits. Motion for Review was filed and the Commission upheld the decision of the law judge.



Plaintiff made a motion for referral to the Department of Rehabilitation for determination as to whether or not the Plaintiff was a candidate for training for any other job skills or was, in fact, unemployable due to her advanced age, prior education, job skills and physical impairments. This motion was also denied.

The Utah Legislature in its 1981 session amended §35-1-69 in such a manner that its application would make the additional award mandatory. It did not take effect, however, until approximately two months after the date Plaintiff's accident occurred.

#### RELIEF SOUGHT ON APPEAL

Plaintiff seeks an Order of this Court directing a reversal of the denial of benefits, the award of appropriate benefits from the Second Injury Fund, and referral to the Department of Rehabilitation for determination of the Plaintiff's employability and capacity for retraining, and if then appropriate, for an award of permanent total disability.

ARGUMENT

POINT I THE COMMISSION ERRED IN ITS HOLDING THAT THE ACCIDENT DID NOT RESULT IN PERMANENT INCAPACITIES SUBSTANTIALLY GREATER THAN THE APPLICANT WOULD HAVE INCURRED HAD SHE NOT HAD THE PRE-EXISTING INCAPACITIES.

On March 9, 1981, relevant parts of §35-1-69, Utah Code Annotated (1953 as amended) read as follows:

If any employee who has previously incurred a permanent incapacity by accidental injury, disease, or congenital causes, sustains an industrial injury for which compensation and medical care is provided by this title that results in permanent incapacity which is substantially greater than he would have incurred if he had not had the pre-existing incapacity, compensation and medical care, . . . , shall be awarded on the basis of the combined injuries, but the liability of the employer for such compensation and medical care shall be for the industrial injury only and the remainder shall be paid out of the special fund provided for in section 35-1-68(1) hereinafter referred to as the "special fund."

This Court has clearly established by judicial interpretation the meaning of §35-1-69 as it existed on March 9, 1981. In the case of Intermountain Smelting Corporation v. Capitano, 610 P.2d 334, (Utah 1980), this Court held the employer to be responsible only for the percentage of compensation and medical care which the industrial injury bears to the applicant's total disability. The administrative law judge in the instant case cites the Capitano case, but distinguishes it on the basis of

two injuries in Capitano had an inter-relationship. In his findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law he states:

Furthermore, the Administrative Law Judge is unaware of any Supreme Court case that has required the payment of Second Injury Fund benefits for pre-existing conditions where the pre-existing conditions have been unrelated to the industrial accident.

In the case of Kincheloe v. Coca Cola Bottling Company of Utah, 656 P.2d 440, (Utah 1982), this Court cited the Capitano case and then quoted from the administrative law judge's reasoning in Kincheloe as follows:

Furthermore, the subsequent injury of February 12, 1980 in which the Applicant sustained a herniated disc on the left side of L5-S1 is unrelated to the prior injury.

The same argument, in effect, is set forth here. The Court upheld the Commission in denying benefits in that case but on different grounds entirely, and in the course of their reasoning at Page 442 of the P.2d Reporter stated as follows:

Under the reasoning of Capitano, the fact that the 1980 injury is unrelated to the 1974 injury is not dispositive. Irrespective of any causal connection, the second injury fund is to compensate one who sustains "permanent incapacity which is substantially greater than he would have incurred if he had not had the pre-existing incapacity."

It is clear that the status of the law as of March 9, 1981, was that the combined disabilities if substantially greater would be compensable.

In the case of Intermountain Health Care, Inc. v. Ortega, 562 P.2d 617, this Court stated that the term "substantially greater"

. . . simply means that it be some definite and measurable portion of the causation of the disability.

The case did not require that there be a relationship between the two. At page 619, this Court stated:

Consequently, inasmuch as it appears that the pre-existing condition increased the resulting disability by one third, it follows that under the requirements of the statute, the medical expenses as well as the compensation award should have been apportioned two thirds from the employer and one third from the special fund.

Since the one third considered was 10%, the Court clearly stated that 10% pre-existing condition was substantial.

The Utah Legislature amended §35-1-69 in its 1981 session which, although it did not take effect until after this accident, is relevant in ascertaining the status of the law at the time of the accident. The amended sections as relevant are as follows:

If any employee who has previously incurred a permanent incapacity by accidental injury, disease or congenital causes, sustains an industrial injury for which either compensation and or medical care, or both, is provided by this title that results in permanent incapacity which is substantially greater than he would have incurred if he had not had the pre-existing incapacity, or which aggravates or is aggravated by such pre-existing incapacity, compensation and , medical care, which medical care and other related items are as outlined in §35-1-81, shall be awarded

on the basis of the combined injuries, but the liability of the employer for such compensation and , medical care , and other related items shall be for the industrial injury only and the remainder shall be paid out of the special second injury fund provided for in § 35-1-68(1) hereinafter referred to as "special fund".

For purposes of this section, (a) any aggravation of a pre-existing injury, disease, or congenital cause shall be deemed "substantially greater", and compensation, medical care, and other related items shall be awarded on the basis of the combined injuries as provided above; provided, however, that (b) where there is no such aggravation, no award for combined injuries shall be made unless the percentage of permanent physical impairment attributable to the industrial injury is 10% or greater and the percentage of permanent physical impairment resulting from all causes and conditions, including the industrial injury, is greater than 20%. [e.a.]

It is clear by the fact that the Legislature added, in the first paragraph above, the words "or which aggravates or is aggravated by such pre-existing incapacity, . . ." that they considered the interpretations of the prior law by this Court to clearly state that the pre-existing condition did not need to aggravate or be aggravated by the industrial injury but merely that the resultant combined disability be "substantially greater" than would have been the result but for the pre-existing incapacity.

Further, by way of restriction, not by way of expansion of the law, the second paragraph sets forth the threshold that from the effective date of the law, pre-existing conditions which did not aggravate or were not directly aggravated by the

industrial injury would not be compensated for unless the industrial injury itself resulted in at least a 10% permanent physical impairment and the combined impairment is greater than 20%. Thus, the Legislature clearly understood the Ortega, Capitanc and Kincheloe decisions of this Court consistent with Plaintiff's interpretation above.

With these preliminary concepts, it is now a simple matter to apply the law as it existed on March 9, 1981, to the facts of the present case.

A. THE DEGENERATIVE ARTHRITIS OF THE SPINE RESULTED IN SUBSTANTIALLY GREATER INCAPACITY.

The medical panel found the degenerative arthritis of the spine to constitute a pre-existing impairment equivalent to 20% of the whole person. Under the reasoning of the administrative law judge, the pre-existing condition would have to be related in some way to the injuries sustained in the industrial accident. In the Medical Panel Report at page 303 of the Record, x-rays of the spine were reviewed and the following impressions noted:

Impression: Early degenerative changes in the lower cervical spine.

Impression: Degenerative disc disease of the thoraco-lumbar spine as described above.

The medical panel then concluded on page 9 of its report (Record p. 304), that applicant suffered permanent partial impairment

... a result of the degenerative arthritis of the spine in an amount of 20% of the whole person.

There was no breakdown by the medical panel as to what part of the spine resulted in what part of that 20%. The Plaintiff complained of pain in both her neck and low back subsequent to the accident. It would, therefore, be presumed that the disability must relate to those two areas.

On page 9 of the Medical Report (Record, p. 304), the medical panel stated:

(6) . . . . It is possible that had she not had degenerative cervical arthritis of her spine the symptoms in her neck at the time of her accident would have been considerably less, would not have been so prolonged and would not have rendered any permanent physical impairment. This would be anticipated . . . .

But then, the medical panel adds:

. . . but is speculative.

If it is to be anticipated, then the speculation comes on the side of denial, not on the side of acceptance. This Court has clearly stated on numerous occasions that doubts as to coverage should be resolved in favor of the employee (Jones v. California Parking, 244 P.2d 640, (Utah 1952)). In the Jones case, this Court stated:

This court has repeatedly held that the Workman's Compensation Act should be liberally construed to effectuate its purposes, and where there is doubt, it should be resolved

in favor of coverage of the employee.  
[citations omitted]

The medical panel goes on and in the following paragraph states:

. . . . Except for the cervical area there is no relationship between the industrial accident and the other medical problems and physical impairment that she has . . . .

and again in the following paragraph:

Except for the cervical area there is no relationship between the industrial accident and the other medical problems and physical impairment that she has.

Thus, the medical panel has effectively found and stated in three separate statements on the same page under the same numbered paragraph (6), in three separate subparagraphs of that division, that there is a relationship between the industrial accident and the pre-existing problems of the cervical spine.

The administrative law judge concluded at page 5 of the Findings of Fact (Record p. 316):

. . . . Had the applicant not had her pre-existing problems, the medical panel speculated that she may not have sustained any permanent physical impairment as a result of her industrial accident. Because of the pre-existing problems, at least to a **substantial extent**, the applicant does now have a 10% residual impairment in her cervical area . . . . [e.a.]

The error the administrative law judge makes at this point is that the medical panel found pre-existing conditions of the spine, part of which was obviously relating to the cervical



due to the degenerative arthritis. The 10% awarded by the medical panel is clearly identified and based on the severe degree of fibrositis and the difficulty she has in that function. (Record p. 299). This is summarized out of Dr. Dituri's evaluation and is clearly the basis on which the medical panel awarded the 10% arising out of the industrial accident. There is definitely a pre-existing arthritic condition of the spine which directly relates to the soft tissue injury sustained in the accident.

Under the cases of Ortega, supra p. 7, Capitano, supra p. 5, and Kincheloe, supra p. 6, however, there does not have to be a relationship. It cannot be said, particularly in light of the figures in Ortega, that 20% pre-existing impairment is not substantial. It is also clear from Ortega, that 10% arising out of the accident is substantial. The 20% combined with the 10% through the Combined Values Chart of the Guides to Evaluation of Permanent Impairment, American Medical Association, Chicago, Illinois, attached hereto as Appendix A, would result in 28% permanent impairment. If this in turn, without any other consideration, translated directly into disability, she would be entitled to 18% in addition to what was awarded.

B. THE HYPERTENSIVE CARDIOVASCULAR DISEASE RESULTED IN SUBSTANTIALLY GREATER INCAPACITY.

The medical panel found the Plaintiff had a disability of 5% as a result of hypertensive cardiovascular disease. Cardiovascular

disease affects the entire function of the body. It would be difficult to understand how the disability of the cardiovascular system did not relate to any subsequent injuries or impairments. But again, under Ortega, Capitano and Kincheloe, it is not necessary that there be a relationship between the two impairments; merely that the resultant disability is substantially greater. The medical panel found that she had 5% pre-existing impairment due to her cardiovascular disease absent all other considerations. The pre-existing 5% combined with 10% from the accident according to the Combined Values Chart, attached as Appendix A, would result in a total impairment of 14%. Thus, there would be an increase of 9%. The Ortega case dealt with 10% and 20%. The question then becomes: Is 14% substantially greater than 10%? It is noted in the case of Northwest Carriers Inc. v. Industrial Commission-Ingersoll v. Camp, 639 P.2.d 138 (Utah 1981)--there were actually two cases heard together by the Court--this Court approved the combining of a 3% pre-existing impairment with a 65% industrial impairment for purposes of dividing responsibility between the Second Injury Fund and the industrial carrier. It is clear then, and dictated by logic, that 4% is a substantial increase in physical impairment.

C. THE HYPOTHYROIDISM AND OBESITY RESULTED IN SUBSTANTIALLY GREATER INCAPACITY.

The medical panel found Mrs. Hall 30% disabled for her

obesity. They do not identify this as concurrent, but suggest it to be pre-existing; however, under paragraph 5 of the Medical Panel Report, they state: "Previously existing and concurrent physical impairment is 47%." [e.a.] (Record, p.304). Since there is no question as to the hypertensive cardiovascular disease and the degenerative arthritis of the spine pre-existing, the only concurrent "disability" would be a portion of the obesity. In any event, the obesity constitutes 30% disability which the medical panel finds, by implication of its inclusion, to be permanent. There should be no question that her weight "problem" is permanent. The only question could be as to whether or not the excess weight is permanent. It has now been with her for two and one-half years.

If the total obesity problem were to be ignored, the remaining disabilities found by the Panel to pre-exist the accident total 32% after adjustment by the American Medical Association's Guides to Evaluation to Permanent Impairment, Combined Values Chart, Appendix A. If this 32%, which includes the unquestioned pre-existing impairment for cardiovascular disease and degenerative arthritis, and the 10% from the accident is combined with the 30% for the obesity, part of which is obviously pre-existing, under the Combined Values Chart, the total obesity increases her total impairment by 20%. If the 10% found in Ortega is substantial, then the 20% in the instant case must also be substantial. It

is clear under the Ortega, Capitano and Kincheloe cases that at least the pre-existing weight problem "is compensable." It seems incredible to argue that an obesity problem that has been in existence for 62 years is not permanent.

D. THE COMBINED EFFECTS OF ARTHRITIC SPINE, HYPERTENSIVE CARDIOVASCULAR DISEASE, HYPOTHYROIDISM AND OBESITY RESULTED IN SUBSTANTIALLY GREATER INCAPACITY.

It is elementary logic that if each of the elements of disability pre-existing discussed in Points I A, B, and C above, are substantially greater, the combined whole and effect of the whole is substantially greater. The more appropriate question, perhaps, relates to the total overall effect of the combined pre-existing conditions.

For purposes of argument, we take the 20% pre-existing degenerative arthritis of the spine, combine it with the 5% hypertensive cardiovascular disease, we have 24%. If we assume that one-half of the 30% obesity related to pre-existing and one-half is concurrent, this combines with the 24% for 35% pre-existing impairment. Thus, she would be a 65% person as of the date of the accident. As a 65% person, she was functional. By adding 10% from the accident for cervical injury, combined values total 42% and at 42% she was a 58% person. As a 58% person she could not function. The reality of the situation is that, based on her inability to function and her lack of activity imposed by

the injury, she lost an additional 15%, bringing her total disability to 51%.<sup>1</sup> Very few 62 year old workers could be retrained to function in the competitive job market with only 48% or 49% of their capacity.

The administrative law judge states the relationship between the cervical injury and pre-existing cervical problem is "speculative." The medical panel stated the relationship would be expected but then raised the question of "speculation." I am compelled here to express a problem which has arisen with a number of regularly used medical panel members. It is not speculation which causes the medical panel to shy away from a conclusion of "substantially greater" effect. But rather, a basic disagreement and philosophy of the panels frequently expressed outside the panel reports and reflected by their reports, between the panel and the law itself as interpreted by this Court and promulgated by the Legislature. It involves a self-assumed responsibility on the part of the panel members to protect the Second Injury Fund from the effects of this Court's decisions and the dictates of the Legislature. It has been more recently reflected within the panel reports by findings of 9% disability in cases where panels have previously granted the standard 10%, thus avoiding

---

<sup>1</sup>By combining the 30% in two halves, we lose 1%. Thus, it appears the Medical Panel treated the entire 30% for obesity as pre-existing in arriving at their 52%.

the threshold set forth in §35-1-69, Utah Code Annotated (1953 as amended). The obvious effect of the 9% disability rating, as well as the panel's repetitious findings in the present case of "no greater effect" is to avoid the interaction with pre-existing impairments and the mandatory compensation from the Second Injury Fund for the disability resulting therefrom.

Mrs. Hall was working prior to the accident. She has not worked since. She was active prior to the accident: bowling, hunting, fishing, shopping, doing all her own housework. She does not now accomplish any of these things with the exception of minimal shopping and minimal housekeeping. Prior to the accident, Mrs. Hall could walk without fear of falling; she cannot now. She was relegated to a wheelchair, which she in turn gave up only because she could not afford the rental payments.<sup>2</sup>

No one has raised any questions as to Mrs. Hall's veracity, and yet her testimony has been totally ignored. The Commission does not have the right "to disbelieve or disregard uncontradicted, competent, credible evidence, as it appears to have done here." (Jones v. California Packing, supra p. 10).

No effort was made to evaluate Mrs. Hall psychologically to determine if her symptoms are real to her in fact. The medical panel and the administrative law judge seemed to accept the

---

<sup>2</sup>Mrs. Hall has now been able to purchase a used wheelchair of her own and is again utilizing it.

eracity, her symptoms, and her disability; and yet conclude that her problems are no worse than if she had been a 100% person before the accident. One hundred percent persons are not forced from the job market by a 10% disability. Mrs. Hall has been forced from the job market because she was in fact not a 100% person. This is accepted and confirmed by the medical panel.

POINT II THE COMMISSION ERRED IN ITS HOLDING THAT  
CONCURRENT OBESITY DID NOT RELATE TO THE  
ACCIDENT

A substantial increase in weight occurred within the first four months of her inactivity following the accident (Record p. 27). Although she has had the weight problem throughout her life, she has maintained her weight in the area of 275 lbs. and has never, prior to the accident, reached the approximation of 400 lbs. Dr. Allen MacFarlane's letter dated February 11, 1983, included in the Record at pages 284-285, was not made available to the Plaintiff along with the Medical Panel Report. The third paragraph shows a definite misunderstanding by Dr. MacFarlane of the facts relating to her weight when he states:

. . . . At one time, in recent years, she was able to get her weight down to as low as 275 pounds but since the accident of March 1981, it has been up to more than 400 pounds. . . .

The doctor obviously believes she weighed well over 275 lbs. prior to this accident, whereas 275 lbs. was an average weight for

most of Mrs. Hall's life.

The doctor concludes on his second page (Record p. 295) that her obesity is not due to inactivity imposed by the accident, but rather due to overindulgence in caloric intake. There is nothing in the record to support Dr. MacFarlane's gratuitous conclusion. Although there is nothing in the record relative to overindulgence in caloric intake, the doctor states it would be "a simple matter for her to readjust her caloric intake to compensate for the lowered physical activity . . ." There has been no investigation or evaluation by the panel to determine if excess caloric intake is in fact the problem, and no psychological evaluation to determine if the applicant is capable of adjusting her caloric intake if such would help.

The fact of the matter is that hypothyroid obesity is simply obesity due to hypothyroidism. One of the principal characteristics of hypothyroidism is a decrease in the basal metabolic rate. It is most common in women. The basal metabolic rate, in turn, is the minimal energy required to be expended for the "maintenance of respiration, circulation, peristalsis, muscle tonus, body temperature, glandular activity, and the other vegetative functions of the body." (See Dorland's Illustrated Medical Dictionary, W.B. Saunders, Philadelphia, PA.).

In the present case, we have taken a woman with a reduced energy requirement to maintain the "at rest" functions of her



body and put her at rest. The Commission has then argued that although her daily activities are no longer burning up what is already a reduced caloric intake and on which she is already obese, the forced inactivity does not relate to the weight problem because she can still eat less.

My father told me of an old horse he had which he broke of the habit of eating entirely by gradually reducing its daily ration of hay. The problem was, Dad complained, that the horse gradually reached a point where it "refused" to work for him and shortly after he had completely weaned the horse from hay, the darned thing up and died on him. I have often thought, if the horse had been burdened with human thought processes and emotions the experiment would have turned out different. Wilma Hall is burdened with such human "advantages," and if a life-time of medically supervised efforts to reduce her weight did not succeed while she was maintaining a relatively high activity level, we would have to abandon our own mental advantages to conclude her condition now is not permanent. Dr. MacFarlane's simplistic solution of "let her eat less" smacks loudly of a well-known historical quip.<sup>3</sup> Now, as then, it provides no answer.

Even if diet could be established as a solution to the excess obesity, she still had the obesity problem prior to the

---

<sup>3</sup>"Let them eat cake"

accident. It was the obesity "problem" that resulted in the excess weight gain. The problem itself pre-existed. The effect only is concurrent and then only in part because she was already obese prior to the accident.

POINT III THE COMMISSION ERRED IN DENYING Plaintiff'S  
MOTION FOR REFERRAL TO THE DIVISION OF REHABILITATION  
FOR EVALUATION AS TO EMPLOYABILITY

Section 35-1-67 Utah Code Annotated, as amended, provides for referral to the Division of Vocational Rehabilitation and states:

. . . . If and when the division of vocational rehabilitation under the state board of education certifies to the industrial commission of Utah and in writing that such employee has fully co-operated with the division of vocational rehabilitation in its efforts to rehabilitate him, and in the opinion of the division the employee may not be rehabilitated, then the commission shall order that there shall be paid to such employee weekly benefits . . . out of that special fund provided for by section 35-1-68(1), for such period of time beginning with the time that the payments (as in this section provided) to be made by the employer or its insurance carrier terminate and ending with the death of the employee. . . .<sup>4</sup>

In the reality of the situation, Mrs. Hall is only a 48½ woman, and under the facts is entitled to a tentative finding

---

<sup>4</sup>Since March 9, 1981, certain minor amendments have been made to this section and to the language quoted above but without changing the effect of the quoted language.

and a referral to the Department of Rehabilitation for evaluation to determine if she can be retrained at her age and with her impairments to function in any occupation. I don't think there is any doubt in anyone's mind that such an evaluation would conclude she is not retrainable by virtue of her age, past education, work history and impairments and that she is, in fact, unemployable.

If the record could sustain a finding that her excess weight since the accident results from overindulgent caloric intake and that she was psychologically and emotionally able to control that intake and, therefore, that her excess weight is not permanent, she is still unemployable in the competitive job market due to her other pre-existing disabilities combined with the 10% found by the medical panel to relate to the industrial injury.

This Court clearly found in the case of Northwest Carriers v. Industrial Commission of Utah, 639 P.2d 138 (Utah 1981), that nonphysical factors are to be considered by the Division of Rehabilitation in evaluating the employability or unemployability of the employee. The Court made reference to the Industrial Commission's distinction between impairment and disability as adopted by the Guides for Evaluation of Permanent Impairment, supra p. 2, and on page 141 of the P.2d Reporter stated:

Factors extrinsic to an industrial injury, such as age, mental abilities, prior training, and job market, are appropriate factors in determining an injured employee's earning power and degree of disability. . . .

Further, on the same page, this Court stated:

In workman's compensation law, a disability is an "impairment of earning capacity."  
[citations omitted]

It is clear the Division of Rehabilitation will rely upon more than the intrinsic factors of the industrial injury. In the circumstances of the instant case even if all of the pre-existing impairments were ignored for purposes of determining the impairment resulting from the industrial accident, taking into effect the age, mental abilities, prior training, physical capacities, and the job market of this particular Plaintiff, the 10% constitutes such an impairment to the earning capacity of Mrs. Hall that she is permanently and totally disabled.

There is still another consideration, however. With the pre-existing weight problem, cardiovascular disease and arthritis spine disease, combined with the injuries sustained with this accident, the increased obesity since the accident, even if not permanent as Dr. MacFarlane claims, still causes her to be temporarily totally disabled until it can be controlled. As of this date, no viable medical treatment has been offered her, and is, in fact, denied her by the medical panel to assist her in accomplishing that purpose. She is entitled to temporary total disability at least until a valid effort has been made to reduce her weight and a determination made following a full medical effort as to whether or not the weight is permanent.

See Moctezuma v. the Industrial Commission of Arizona, 509 P.2d 227 (Arizona 1973).<sup>5</sup>

#### CONCLUSION

It is clear the Commission erred in concluding there was no relationship between the pre-existing arthritic condition and the cervical injury resulting from the accident. It is also clear the Commission erred in its conclusions that there was no relationship between the pre-existing cardiovascular disease and the obesity problem and the accident itself. The Commission also erred in its conclusion that there must be a relationship between the pre-existing impairment and the impairment resulting from the industrial accident. It is clear that under the Ortega, Capitano and Kincheloe cases, Mrs. Hall's resultant incapacity was substantially greater than without the pre-existing conditions. It is also clear that the Commission erred in denying Plaintiff's motion for referral to the Department of Rehabilitation for evaluation as to employability.

Under the law as it existed on March 9, 1981, the Plaintiff is entitled to additional compensation and to evaluation to determine if she is, in fact, employable in any occupation.

---

In Moctezuma, temporary total disability was finally terminated after various attempts and a finding and conclusion that the employee was not cooperating with the doctors and was repeatedly violating her diet.

DATED this 28th day of November, 1981

Respectfully Submitted,

A handwritten signature in cursive script, appearing to read "Jay X. Meservy", is written over a horizontal line.

Jay X. Meservy  
Attorney for Plaintiff Wilma Hall



1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	17	18	19	20	21	22	23	24	25	26	27	28	29	30	31	32	33	34	35	36	37	38	39	40	41	42	43	44	45	46	47	48	49	50
51	52	53	54	55	56	57	58	59	60	61	62	63	64	65	66	67	68	69	70	71	72	73	74	75	76	77	78	79	80	81	82	83	84	85	86	87	88	89	90	91	92	93	94	95	96	97	98	99	100
101	102	103	104	105	106	107	108	109	110	111	112	113	114	115	116	117	118	119	120	121	122	123	124	125	126	127	128	129	130	131	132	133	134	135	136	137	138	139	140	141	142	143	144	145	146	147	148	149	150
151	152	153	154	155	156	157	158	159	160	161	162	163	164	165	166	167	168	169	170	171	172	173	174	175	176	177	178	179	180	181	182	183	184	185	186	187	188	189	190	191	192	193	194	195	196	197	198	199	200
201	202	203	204	205	206	207	208	209	210	211	212	213	214	215	216	217	218	219	220	221	222	223	224	225	226	227	228	229	230	231	232	233	234	235	236	237	238	239	240	241	242	243	244	245	246	247	248	249	250
251	252	253	254	255	256	257	258	259	260	261	262	263	264	265	266	267	268	269	270	271	272	273	274	275	276	277	278	279	280	281	282	283	284	285	286	287	288	289	290	291	292	293	294	295	296	297	298	299	300
301	302	303	304	305	306	307	308	309	310	311	312	313	314	315	316	317	318	319	320	321	322	323	324	325	326	327	328	329	330	331	332	333	334	335	336	337	338	339	340	341	342	343	344	345	346	347	348	349	350
351	352	353	354	355	356	357	358	359	360	361	362	363	364	365	366	367	368	369	370	371	372	373	374	375	376	377	378	379	380	381	382	383	384	385	386	387	388	389	390	391	392	393	394	395	396	397	398	399	400
401	402	403	404	405	406	407	408	409	410	411	412	413	414	415	416	417	418	419	420	421	422	423	424	425	426	427	428	429	430	431	432	433	434	435	436	437	438	439	440	441	442	443	444	445	446	447	448	449	450
451	452	453	454	455	456	457	458	459	460	461	462	463	464	465	466	467	468	469	470	471	472	473	474	475	476	477	478	479	480	481	482	483	484	485	486	487	488	489	490	491	492	493	494	495	496	497	498	499	500
501	502	503	504	505	506	507	508	509	510	511	512	513	514	515	516	517	518	519	520	521	522	523	524	525	526	527	528	529	530	531	532	533	534	535	536	537	538	539	540	541	542	543	544	545	546	547	548	549	550
551	552	553	554	555	556	557	558	559	560	561	562	563	564	565	566	567	568	569	570	571	572	573	574	575	576	577	578	579	580	581	582	583	584	585	586	587	588	589	590	591	592	593	594	595	596	597	598	599	600
601	602	603	604	605	606	607	608	609	610	611	612	613	614	615	616	617	618	619	620	621	622	623	624	625	626	627	628	629	630	631	632	633	634	635	636	637	638	639	640	641	642	643	644	645	646	647	648	649	650
651	652	653	654	655	656	657	658	659	660	661	662	663	664	665	666	667	668	669	670	671	672	673	674	675	676	677	678	679	680	681	682	683	684	685	686	687	688	689	690	691	692	693	694	695	696	697	698	699	700
701	702	703	704	705	706	707	708	709	710	711	712	713	714	715	716	717	718	719	720	721	722	723	724	725	726	727	728	729	730	731	732	733	734	735	736	737	738	739	740	741	742	743	744	745	746	747	748	749	750
751	752	753	754	755	756	757	758	759	760	761	762	763	764	765	766	767	768	769	770	771	772	773	774	775	776	777	778	779	780	781	782	783	784	785	786	787	788	789	790	791	792	793	794	795	796	797	798	799	800
801	802	803	804	805	806	807	808	809	810	811	812	813	814	815	816	817	818	819	820	821	822	823	824	825	826	827	828	829	830	831	832	833	834	835	836	837	838	839	840	841	842	843	844	845	846	847	848	849	850
851	852	853	854	855	856	857	858	859	860	861	862	863	864	865	866	867	868	869	870	871	872	873	874	875	876	877	878	879	880	881	882	883	884	885	886	887	888	889	890	891	892	893	894	895	896	897	898	899	900
901	902	903	904	905	906	907	908	909	910	911	912	913	914	915	916	917	918	919	920	921	922	923	924	925	926	927	928	929	930	931	932	933	934	935	936	937	938	939	940	941	942	943	944	945	946	947	948	949	950
951	952	953	954	955	956	957	958	959	960	961	962	963	964	965	966	967	968	969	970	971	972	973	974	975	976	977	978	979	980	981	982	983	984	985	986	987	988	989	990	991	992	993	994	995	996	997	998	999	1000



